

NO. 22-30320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR;
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON
Intervenor Plaintiffs - Appellees

VERSUS

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX. REL., JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
2:86-4075

**GOVERNOR JOHN BEL EDWARDS’
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLEE, STATE OF LOUISIANA
EX REL., JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MATTHEW F. BLOCK (Bar Roll # 25577)
Office of the Governor
Louisiana State Capitol
4th Floor
P.O. Box 94004
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9004
Telephone: (225) 342-7015
Facsimile: (225) 208-1524
Email: matthew.block@la.gov
*Attorney for GOVERNOR JOHN BEL
EDWARDS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Governor, as Chief Executive of the State of Louisiana, opposes the Attorney General’s position.....	6
II. The Attorney General has insufficient evidence for the claim that the consent decree is no longer necessary.....	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
RULE 29 COMPLIANCE STATEMENT	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chisom v. Jindal</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2012).....	3
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991);	6
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447, 454 (5th Cir.2020)	6
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 820, 824 (M.D. La. 2013).....	6
<i>Inmates of Suffock County Jail v. Rufo (Rufo II)</i> , 12 F.3d 286 at 292 (1 st Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Prejean v. Foster</i> , 83 Fed. App'x 5 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529, 536–37 ; (2013).....	9

Statutes

La. R.S. 18:1276	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437	9

Other Authorities

Executive Office of Governor John Bel Edwards, Veto Letter re: Veto of House Bill 1 of the 2022 First Extraordinary Session, March 9 2022, https://legis.la.gov/Legis/ViewDocument.aspx?d=1258719 , last accessed 10/24/22	8
--	---

Rules

See Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(g)	6
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. IV § 5.....	6
La. Const. art. III § 18.....	6
La. Const. art. IV § 5.....	6
